Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	102429389		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	102423 ▼	,303 ▼	* * *	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 4.21.53 Stone & Webster Technology Corporation		Name: Stone	ress of receiving party(ies) & Webster Process Technology, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Security Agreement CI	erger hange of Name	Street Address	: 1430 Enclave Parkway	
Other04/03/2003 Execution Date:		•	State: TX Zip: 77077 & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/874,172 B. Patent No.(s) 6,271,433				
Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile Name: Barry E. Engel	ed:		applications and patents involved: 21 -R 3.41)\$80.00	
Vinson & Elkins L.I		Enclosed	_ 2	
2300 First City Tower		✓ Authorized	to be charged to deposit account ?	
Street Address: 1001 Fannin		8. Deposit accour	n: STO424/36001 C → C	
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 7	7002-6760		2: 12	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
Barry E. Engel	/2	San Link	26 4-19-03	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date	
Total number of	f pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, a	nd documents: 4	

24/2003 GTON11

FC:8021

00000036 220365

80.00 CH

09874172

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the day of Apr: \(\), 2003 ("Effective Date"), by and between Stone & Webster Technology Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc., a Louisiana corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns all right, title, and interest in United States Patent No. 6,271,433, entitled "Cat Cracker Gas Plant Process for Increased Olefins Recovery" (the "Patent") and related continuation United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/874,172 (the "Patent Application"), and desires to assign, transfer and convey the Patent and the Patent Application to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to execute this Patent Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Patent Application (and all divisions, continuations, continuations in patents; reexamination patents, or patents, both domestic and foreign, issuing from or related to the Patent or Patent Application) and the inventions claimed therein (including the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and to collect and retain damages and profits therefore), and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country, to issue all Letters Patent for such invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

In furtherance of this Agreement, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that from the Effective Date forward, ASSIGNEE has succeeded to all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Patent and the Patent Application, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions that ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under any and all of the Patent and the Patent Application, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, prosecute and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement under seal the day and year first above written.

STONE & WEBSTER TECHNOLOGY CORP.

Commodicepin THE STATE OF LASSACAUSERS §

COUNTY OF SUFFORK §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared TANES CARPORE, a representative of Stone & Webster Technology Corp., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and having the same fully explained to him/her, acknowledged such instrument to be his/her act and deed, and declared that he/she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 3143 day of APRIL, 2003.

In and for the State of

SEAL

PATRICK J. CONNOLLY Notary Public My Commission Expires May 8, 2003

Printed/Typed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 194 8, 7003

STONE & WEBSTER PRO	CESS
TECHNOLOGY, INC	_

By:

Authorized Representative

THE STATE OF $\frac{7\epsilon}{}$	2.445 §
	§
COUNTY OF HAR	RIS 8

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Rondel A. Walken, a representative of Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and having the same fully explained to him/her, acknowledged such instrument to be his/her act and deed, and declared that he/she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this //day of APRIL, 2003.

CINDY L PFEIFER
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
January 10, 2004

RECORDED: 04/21/2003

Notary Public

In and for the State of

SEAL

Printed/Typed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: JANUARY 1, 2004

1160577 1.DOC